;
]
!
L
|
1

Ty L A el g s e et

e — g gt o L wBIER 4T
P v =

P

TR, arny men

_of the West Virginia State Bar.
and

- In re C. Donald ROBERTSON, a mamher -

~of tha WBst Virginia State Bar
No. raaw."

upreme ourt ot Appenh of West Vlrgln H
" Submitted Jan. 23, 19"3 E

Decided Feb. 27, 1973.

.‘Petitions by attorneys seeking permis-

. sion to resign voluntarily from the State
~Bar. The Supreme Court of Appeals, Ber-
ry, "President, held that convictions on .

'pleas of guilty, of conspiracy to bribe a"

-+ :public official and interstate transportation
i in aild of racketeering enterprises are con- .

victions of c¢rimes involving “moral turpi-
tude,” requiring annulment of license to
practice law.

. Petitions denied, licenses to practice
law annulled,

" 1. Attorney and Cllent ¢=38

" State bar bylaw providing that court
shall annul license of attorney who has
been convicted of crime involving moral
turpitude is mandatory. By-Laws of the

State Bar, art. 6, § 23.

2 Aitorney and Cliant @39

" Convictions on pleas of guilty of con-
spiracy to bribe a public official and inter-
state transportation in aid of racketeering
enterprises are convictions of crimes in-

volving “moral turpitude,” requiring annul-.

ment of license to practice law. By-Laws
of the State Bar, art. 6, §§ 23, 24; 18 U,
S.C.A. § 201,

CA Syllabus by the Court

“Section 23, Part E., Article VI of the

By-Laws of the West Virginia State Bar

" _ imposes upon any court before which an
_attorney has been qualified a mandatory =
duty to annul the license of such attorney
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to i:;i'é.c.:ticé.".law uf:.onr 'pfbof that he has

n re Dana Aubrey ROBERTSON, a member

" State Bar. O

been convicted of any crime involving

“moral turpitude.” Pt. 2, syllabus, In the
*Matter of Fletcher W. Mann, an Attorney,
1531 W.Va, 64 [154 S.E.2d 860].

L R
 Charleston,

“No apf:earanf:gs for defendants.
BERRY, President:
. On Qctober 20 19/2 C Donald and

- Dana Aubrey Robertson filed petitions in
this Court asking that they be permitted to

 resign voluntarﬂ) from the West Vlrgmm

.,. , . '

Dana Robertson entered a plea of gullty
on October 16, 1972 in the United States
District Court for the District of Maryland
in Baltimore to the offense of conspiracy
to violate Section 201, Title 18, U.5.Code,
(bribery of a public official) and Section
1952, Title 18, U.5.Code, (interstate trans-
portation in aid of racketeering enterpris-

~es). Dana Robertson was subsequently

fined $1000 and sentenced to two years in
pr:son

C. Donald Robertson also entered a plea

of guilty on October 16, 1972 to Count I of

the indictment against him, which charged
him with conspiracy to violate Section 201,
Title 18 of the U.S.Code, (bribery of 4
public official) and Section 1952, Title 18
of the U.5.Code, (interstate transportation
in aid of racketeering enterprises).

Donald Robertson also entered a plea of
guilty to Count XXV of the indictment
which charged him with using the facilities
of the Cincinnati Bell Telephone System
between Cincinnati, Chio and Charleston,

- West Virginia to manage and promote the
~carrying on of an illegal activity, namely,
_the bribery of a public official. C, Donald
_Robertson was subsequently fined $15,000

and sentenced. to-five years in prison on
each of the two counts. However, the two

five-year terms were to run concurrently.

for 'S_tate
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Both petitioners were indicted on August
23, 1971 in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of West
Virginia but the petitioners’ motions to
transfer the case to the United States Dis-
trict Court for the District of Maryland in
Baltimore were granted and the cases were
removed to that Court,

On January 12, 1973 the Committee on
Légal Ethics of the West Virginia State
Bar filed a report with the Court opposing
the acceptance of the resignations and re-
quested that a rule be issued against Dana
Aubrey Robertson and C. Donald Robert-
son to show cause why their licenses to
practice law should not be annulled, as pro-
vided by Sections 23 and 24, Part E, Arti-
cle VI of the West Virginia State Bar. A

'...r‘uIe to show cause was issued by this
- Court January 16, 1973, returnable January

24, 1973, at which time the cases were sub-
mitted for approprlate action.

The Committee on Legal Ethics contends
that the Robertsons were convicted of
crimes involving moral turpitude, and, con-
sequently, it is the mandatory duty of this
Court to annul their licenses to practice
law. - . .

Under the provisions of Section 29, Part
G, Article VI of the By-Laws of the West
Virginia -State Bar, any member of the
State Bar may file in the Supreme Court
of Appeals of West Virginia a verified pe-

- tition stating that he desires to voluntarily

resign as a member of the State Bar. A
copy of the petition must also be filed with
the Secretary of the State Bar who then
refers such copy to the Committee on Le-

" gal Ethics with a request for a prompt in-

vestigation to be made by the Committee.
The Committee promptly investigates the
matter and files a written report to this
Court with a recommendation with refer-
ence to any action to be taken on the peti-
tion, a copy of which is furnished to peti-
tioners. These procedures were properly
followed in the instant cases. The Com-
mittee on Legal Ethics opposed the accept-
ance of the resignations of the petitioners

on the ground that each had pleaded guilty
and was convicted of crimes involving
moral turpitude.

[1,2] Moral turpitude has been defined
as that conduct which imports baseness,
vileness or depravity in the duties which
one person owes to another or to society in
general. The Committee on Legal Ethics
v. Scherr, 149 W.Va. 721, 143 S.E.2d 141,
This is clearly stated in point 2 of the syl-
labus of the Scherr case in the following
language: “The best general definition of
the term ‘moral turpitude’ is that it imports
an act of baseness, vileness or depravity in
the duties which one person owes to anoth-
er ‘or to society in general, which is con-
trary to the usual, accepted and customary
rule of right and duty which a person
should follow.” Both petitioners were
charged, among other charges, with con-
spiracy to bribe a public official. It has
been generally held that the conviction of
an attorney for such a crime as income tax
evasion, or conspiracy to commit bribery,
is a crime involving moral turpitude. In
the Matter of Fletcher W. Mann, an At-
torney, 151 W.Va, 644, 15¢ S E2d 860; In
the Matter of Curtis B. Trent, Jr.,, an At-
torney, W.Va,, 175 S.E.2d 461, {Decided by
this Court June 30, 1570); In the Matter
of William Wallace Barron, an Attorney,
W.Va, 181 S.E.2d 273, (Decided by this
Court May 25, 1971). In the Barron case
it was specifically held that a conviction of
a charge of conspiracy to-commit bribery
is 2 conviction involving moral turpitude.

This Court has consistently held that un-
der the By-Laws of the West Virginia
State - Bar .a mandatory duty is imposed
upon it to annul the license of an attorney
who has been convicted of any crime in-
volving moral turpitude upon proof of such
conviction being promptly presented to the
Court under the By-Laws of the West Vir-
ginia State Bar. This mandatory duty to
annul such license is clearly stated in point
2, syllabus of the case of In the Matter of
Fletcher W. Mann, an Attorney, supra,
wherein it is stated: “Section 23, Part E.,
Article VI of the By-Laws of the West
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Virginia State Bar imposes upon any court
before which an attorney has been quali-
fied 2 mandatory duty to annul the license
of such attorney to practice law upon
proof that he has been convicted of any
crime involving moral turpitude.”

For the reasons set out above the peti-
tions of Dana Aubrey Robertson and C.
Donald Robertson to resign from the West
Virginia State Bar and to voluatarily sur-
render their licenses to practice law arc
hereby denied, and their licenses te prac-
tice law are hereby annulled.

Licenses to practice law annulled.

STATE of West Virginia
' Y.
Rohart HARR.
No. 13077,

Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia,
Submitted Sept, 19, 1972
Decided March 6, 1073.

Defendant was convicted in the Cir-
cuit Court, Monongalia County, Marvin R.
Kiger; J., of unlawful possession for sale
of marijuana, and he filed petition for writ
of error and supersedeas. The Supreme
Court of Appeals, Caplan, J., held that re-

fusal to allow defendant to call any wit--

nesses at hearing on.admissibility of evi-
dence which defendant contended was ob-
tained under an mvahd search warrant was
error. :

Reversed and 'rem'andgd. _

Sprouse and Neely, JJ., did not partic-
ipate in the consideration or decision. of
the case; Carrigan and Kessel, JJ., partici-
pated and concurred in decision but depart-
ed from Court pnor to - preparatton of
opinion.

194 SOUTH EASTERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

l. Searches and Selzuras &3.6(2)

Before a legal search warrant can be
issued by a judicial tribunal, probable
cause must be established.

2. Searches and Seizures €=3.6(2)

In absence of probable cause for issu-
ance of search warrant, warrant is vmd
and of no force or effect.

3. Criminal Law €=67|

If defendant objects to admissibility of
evidence on ground that it was obtained by
an unlawful search, admissibility of such
evidence should be ' determined by the
court, out of the presence of the jury, aft-
er hearing evidence pertaining to search
warrant and manner in which ev:dence
was obtamed

S

_ 4 Criminal I.aw &=394.6(5)

A hearing on admissibility of evidence
allegedly obtained by an unlawful search
contemplates a meaningful hearing at
which both State and defendant shouid be
afforded opportunity to produce evidence
and fo examine and cross-examine witness-

i e,

§. Criminal Law €=394.6(5)

Refusal to allow defendant to call any
witnesses at hearing on admissibility of ev-
idence which defendant contended was ob-
tained under an invalid search warrant was
error. ' : :

6. Criminal Law €560

Guilt ‘or innocence of a defendant
must be determined upon proper proof, not
on inference or suggestion.

ar

7. Criminal Law &=394.6(5) . -.

" Ruling that state's evidence which de-
fendant contended was obtained under an
invalid search warrant was admissible was
not proper by reason of court’s declaration
that evidence could be excluded at trial be-

fore jury if it developed that ewdence was

‘inadmissible,
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